Notice of Intent to Adopt Negative Declaration

DA NO.	22-31	Environmental Document No.		2022-02		
PROJECT TITLE	Safety Element – Update to the City's previously adopted Safety element					
APPLICANT NAME &	City of Grover Beach		Email	commdev@groverbeach.org		
PHONE NUMBER	(805) 473-4520					
MAILING ADDRESS:	154 South 8 th Street		Grover Beach, CA 93433			
STAFF CONTACT:	Bruce Buckingham, Com	munity	(805) 473-	comm	dev@groverbeach.org	
	Development Director		4520			
PROJECT ADDRESS:	City Wide Project			•		

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Government Code Section 65302 requires that a city's general plan include the following elements: land use, circulation, housing, conservation, open space, noise, safety, and environmental justice. The goal of the safety element is to reduce the potential short and long-term risk of death, injuries, property damage, and economic and social dislocation resulting from fires, floods, droughts, earthquakes, landslides, climate change, and other hazards (Governor's Office of Planning and Research 2017). In 2019, City staff to begin updates of the City's existing General Plan Safety Element for consistency with newly enacted state laws.

rian Salety Element for consistency with newly enacted state laws.								
The Safety Element update includes the following components: Hazards Assessment								
	Safety and Hazard Mapping							
☐ Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment								
□ Goals, Policies, and Implementation.								
LEAD AGENCY: City of Grover Beach Community Development Department 154 South 8 th Street Grover Beach, CA 93433								
Document Available Online: State Clearinghouse Review: ⊠Yes □ No Review Period Begins: 8/5/2022 Review Period Ends: 9/5/2022								
Public Hearing Required	: ⊠Yes	□ No	Dates: TBA					
Public Notice:								

The City of Grover Beach is releasing a draft initial study and Negative Declaration for a project that is city wide for public review and comment to all effected agencies, organizations, and interested parties. Reviewers should focus on the content and accuracy of the report and the potential impacts upon the environment. The notice for this project is in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Persons responding to this notice are urged to submit their comments in writing to the City (Lead Agency) no later than 5pm on the date listed as "review period ends". Submittal of written comments via email is also accepted and should be directed to the Staff contact at the above email address. This document may be viewed by visiting the Community Development Department listed under the lead agency address, or accessed via the City's website.